
Ordinance No. /I /io , 2001 

An ordinance repealing and replacing Chapter 23.04 of the Clallam County Code, 
“Fee Schedules” relating to fees for use of County Parks facilities. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

Chapter 23.04 

Fee Schedules 

Sections: 

23.04.010 
23.04.020 
23.04.030 
23.04.040 
23.04.050 
23.04.060 
23.04.070 
23.04.080 
23.04.090 
23.04.100 

Purpose 
Definitions 
Fees - Overnight Camping 
Fees - Dump Station 
Fees - Firewood and Showers 
Fees - Special Occasion Permits or Uses 
Fees - Dungeness Group Area Fees 
Violation, Penalties 
Repealer 
Effective Date 

C.C.C. 23.04.010. Purpose. The fee schedules in this chapter are hereby adopted for 
services provided by the Clallam County Parks Department. 

C.C.C. 23.04.020. Definitions. As used in this chapter, the following terms shall, unless 

(1) 
the context clearly indicates otherwise, have the meanings as follows: 

“County residents” means those persons who possess one of the following: 
(a) A driver’s license with a Clallam County address; or 
(b) A voter’s registration card showing a Clallam County precinct. 
“Nonprofit youth organization” means a group of people under the age of 

“Group camping” means individuals traveling as a group who wish to camp in 

“County groups” means those groups having a Clallam County address, with 75 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

eighteen (1 8), functioning as a group under nonprofit restrictions. 

designated group camping areas. 

percent of the group being Clallam County residents. 

C.C.C. 23.04.030. Fees - Overnight Camping. 
Non-County Nonprofit Youth 

Recreation Area County Residents Residents- Organizations 
(1) Dungeness and $1 O.OO/campsite $1 2.OO/campsite $1.50/person 

Salt Creek 

(2) Off-season camp permits for Pillar Point shall be $40.00 per season. The 
season shall be from September 20th through April 30th only. Camping will be permitted on the 
lower parking lot only and users must comply with park rules and regulations issued by the 
Department. 
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(3) A second vehicle fee of $3.00 shall be charged when adequate site space is 

Camp David Jr. fees shall be based on facilities used with minimum charges 

(a) Charges for overnight use by large groups (32 to 100 campers) shall 

available and the Park Manager allows a second vehicle to be parked in a campsite overnight. 
The vehicle shall be registered on self-registration envelope and fee paid. 

based on rated capacities. 

include use of the main kitchen, dining hall and lodge and shall be as follows, provided that an 
additional $2.00 per cabin per day shall be charged during winter (October 1st through April 
30th), and the three cabins shall not include the beach cabin: 

Building County Youth County Non-County 
Cabins #I-3, and 7-9 (each) $27.00/day $33.00/day $40.00/day 
Cabins #4 and 6 (each) $20.OO/day $26.OO/day $29.OO/day 
Staff Duplex # I  1 (both sides) $28.00/day $33.00/day $40.00/day 
Beach Cabin # I  3 $29.00/day $35.00/day $41 .OO/day 
Full Camp (includes groups requesting $259.00/day $31 8.00/day $379.00/day 

Cots for additional capacity (each) $2.00/day $3.00/day $4.OO/day 

(4) 

exclusive use of all facilities) 

(b) Charges for overnight use by small groups and families (1 to 31 campers) 
shall be as follows, provided that an additional $2.00 per cabin per day shall be charged during 
winter (October 1st through April 30th): 

Building County Non-County 
Staff Duplex # I  1 (per side) $1 5.00/day $20.00/day 
Beach Cabin # I3  (Mon-Thu) $35.00/day $55.00/day 
Beach Cabin # I  3 (Fri/Sat/Sun) $45.00/day $55.00/day 
Staff Cabin B (when available) $30.00/day $35.OO/day 

(c) Charges for day use of lodge shall be as follows: 

Kitchen 
# of Users Privileges? County Non-County 

1-50 No $50.00/day $80.00/day 
1-50 Yes $75.00/day $125.00/day 

51 -1 25 No $75.00/day $125.00/day 
51 -1 25 Yes $1 10.00/day $150.00/day 

(d) One policy manual per organization will be provided at no charge; 
additional copies are available for $1 .OO each. 

(e) Firewood fee will be $10.00 per day for each use of log cabin fires, lodge 
fires, and outdoor fires unless users bring and burn their own wood. 

23.04.040. Fees - Dump Station. There shall be no charge for use of the dump stations 
by registered campers. Drop-in use of dump station shall be $3.00 per use for County residents 
and $5.00 per use for non-County residents. 

showers as set by the Parks Department, and may be changed by the Director as needed. 
23.04.050. Fees - Firewood and Showers. There shall be fees for firewood and 
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23.04.060. Fees - Special Occasion Permits or Uses. Fees for special occasion uses 
shall be set on a case by case basis by the Director for uses which fall outside the general fees 
and charges of this Ordinance or are not specifically covered under this or other Ordinances. 
Fees shall be based on the additional costs placed on the Department to accommodate the use, 
including, but not limited to, staff time including benefits, equipment time, supply costs, utilities, 
and/or fair market rent. 

23.04.070. Fees - Dungeness Group Area Fees. Group must consist of at least fifteen 
but not more than fifty people. Above this limit, group must apply for Special Occasion Permit. 

Non-profit Youth Organization: 
Non-refundable reservation fee paid in advance $22.50/nig h t 
Plus per person fee for over 15 people charged upon arrival $1.50/night 

Other Groups: 
Non-refundable reservation fee paid in advance 
Plus per person fee charged upon arrival 

$30. OO/night 
$1 Solnight 

23.04.080. Violation, Penalties. 
(1) Any person who fails to pay the proper fees provided for in this chapter shall be 

deemed guilty of an infraction and shall be fined $1 00 for each violation. 

regulations promulgated by Clallam County shall be removed from park land. 
(2) Any person who violates the provisions of this chapter or the rules and 

23.04.090. Repealer. Ordinance No. 97, 1978, and subsequent amending ordinances 
113, 153, 158, 178, 219, 252, 281, 298, 336,412,440, and 536 shall hereby be repealed and 
replaced with this ordinance. Prosecution for any violation of the former ordinances occurring 
prior to the effective date of this chapter provision shall not be affected or abated. 

It shall not apply to those groups or users that have already registered for use of Camp David 
Jr., but shall apply to all subsequent uses. 

0 
23.04.100. Effective Date. This chapter shall become effective ten days after adoption. 

4'fi 
ADOPTED this 'L7 day of /do U Y YY) LX ,2001. 

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
- 

/ % m a l -  
Howard V. Doherty, Jr., Chair 

&%CcCS L d  Pib5i34lC 
Stephen P. Tharinger 

ATTEST: 

kA ' &&?r 
Michael C. Chapman 

4 2 9 7  ,--7 f i i m 7 - T -  
Trish Perrott, Clerk of the Board 0 
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